

No. 10-1207

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES F. WILLIAMS, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
*Attorney General of Maryland*

\*BRIAN S. KLEINBORD  
CATHLEEN C. BROCKMEYER  
JEREMY M. MCCOY  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
Office of the Attorney General  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 576-6435  
bkleinbord@oag.state.md.us

*Counsel for Respondent*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION:	
I. An adequate and independent state ground bars review of Petitioner's challenge to the Maryland permitting scheme .....	6
II. The judgment of the Maryland Court of Appeals does not conflict with this Court's precedents with respect to the application of the Second Amendment ..	9
III. This case is a poor vehicle for consideration of the many unanswered questions concerning the application of the Second Amendment .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	9
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1174 (2006) .....	8
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , No. 5:10-CV-265-H, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34791 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2011) .....	13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2020 (2011) .....	5
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector and Visitors of George Mason University</i> , 704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011) .	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 10-3525 U.S.App. LEXIS 14108 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011) ...	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia Carry. Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , No. 5:10-CV-302, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6370 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 24, 2011) .....	13

	Page
<i>Hall v. Garcia</i> , No. C 10-03799 RS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34081 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2011) .....	13
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U. S. 117 (1945) .....	5, 7
<i>Lapitre v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 1125 (Alaska Ct. App. 2010) .....	15
<i>Lundborg v. Maui County</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126304 (D. Haw. Nov. 30, 2010) .....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	7
<i>Mishaga v. Monken</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 750 (C.D. Ill. 2010) .....	14
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , No. 07-1563, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 8906 (9th Cir. May 2, 2011) .....	13
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , No. 1:09-CV-825, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54196 (N.D.N.Y. May 20, 2011) .....	14
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	8
<i>People v. Mimes</i> , No. 1-08-2747, 2011 Ill. App. LEXIS 644 (1st Dist. June 20, 2011) ..	15
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010) .....	14

	Page
<i>Peterson v. LaCabe</i> , No. 10-CV-00059, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23070 (D. Colo. Mar. 8, 2011) .....	14
<i>Richards v. County of Yolo</i> , No. 2:09-CV-01235, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51906 (E.D. Cal. May 13, 2011) .....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , No. 09-1810, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 8925 (1st Cir. May 2, 2011) ..	13
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Engstrum</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009) .....	15
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 958 (2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 188 Md. App. 691 (2009) .....	3
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 417 Md. 479 (2011) .....	4, 6
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , No. JFM-10-2068, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137031 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 2010) .....	14

**Constitutional & Statutory Provisions:**

United States Constitution:

First Amendment .....	16
Second Amendment .....	3, <i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	11
Criminal Law Article, § 4-203 .....	1
Public Safety Article, § 5-306 .....	15
